Accordingly, the Corporation’s sensitivity to variations in foreign exchange rates is economically limited.

The estimated sensitivity on income and on Other comprehensive income, before income taxes, of a variance of $0.10 in the year-end
exchange rate of a CAN dollar per one U.S. dollar used to calculate the fair value of financial instruments as of December 31, 2018 is
as follows:

A variance of $0.10 in the 2018 average exchange rate of CAN dollar per one U.S. dollar would have resulted in a variance
of $2.4 million on the value of unhedged purchase of goods and services and $4.4 million on the value of unhedged acquisitions of
tangible and intangible assets in 2018.

Interest rate risk

Some of the Corporation’s bank credit facilities bear interest at floating rates based on the following reference rates: (i) Bankers’
acceptance rate, (ii) LIBOR, (iii) Canadian prime rate, and (iv) U.S. prime rate. The Senior Notes issued by the Corporation bear
interest at fixed rates. The Corporation has entered into cross-currency interest rate swap agreements in order to manage cash flow risk
exposure. As of December 31, 2018, after taking into account the hedging instruments, long-term debt was comprised of 76.2% fixed-
rate debt (87.7% in 2017) and 23.8 % floating-rate debt (12.3% in 2017).

The estimated sensitivity on interest payments, of a 100 basis-point variance in the year-end Canadian Bankers’ acceptance rate as of
December 31, 2018 was $13.1 million.

101

Increase (decrease) Income

Other
comprehensive

income

Increase of $0.10 $ 1.3 $ 34.8
Decrease of $0.10 (1.3) (34.8)

Table of Contents

The estimated sensitivity on income and on Other comprehensive income, before income taxes, of a 100 basis-point variance in the
discount rate used to calculate the fair value of financial instruments as of December 31, 2018, as per the Corporation’s valuation
models, is as follows:

Capital management

The Corporation’s primary objective in managing capital is to maintain an optimal capital base in order to support the capital
requirements of its various businesses, including growth opportunities.

In managing its capital structure, the Corporation takes into account the asset characteristics of its subsidiaries and planned

[…]

flows generated by operations, and the level of distributions to shareholders. The Corporation has not significantly changed its strategy
regarding the management of its capital structure since the last financial year.

The Corporation’s capital structure is composed of equity, bank indebtedness, long-term debt, derivative financial instruments, cash
and cash equivalents and loans to the parent Corporation. The capital structure as of December 31, 2018 and 2017 is as follows:

Table 14
Capital structure of Quebecor Media
(in millions of Canadian dollars)

The Corporation is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements other than certain restrictions under the terms of its
borrowing agreements, which relate, among other things, to permitted investments, intercompany transactions, and the declaration and
payment of dividends or other distributions.

Contingencies

There are a number of legal proceedings against the Corporation and its subsidiaries that are pending. In the opinion of the
management of the Corporation, the outcome of those proceedings is not expected to have a material adverse effect on Corporation’s
results or on its financial position.

102

Increase (decrease) Income

Other
comprehensive

income

Increase of 100 basis points $ (1.9) $ (28.1)
Decrease of 100 basis points 1.9 28.1

2018 2017

Bank indebtedness 24.3 —
Long-term debt $ 6,375.0 $ 5,311.7
Derivative financial instruments (887.0) (557.7)
Cash and cash equivalents (21.0) (864.9)
Loans to parent Corporation (596.1) —
Net liabilities 4,895.2 3,889.1
Equity $ 1,424.7 $ 2,545.0

Table of Contents

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

Revenue recognition

The Corporation accounts for a contract with a customer only when all of the following criteria are met.

The parties to the contract have approved the contract (in writing, orally or in accordance with other customary business
practices) and are committed to perform their respective obligations;

The entity can identify each party’s rights regarding the goods or services to be transferred;

The entity can identify the payment terms for the goods or services to be transferred;

The contract has commercial substance (i.e. the risk, timing or amount of the entity’s future cash flows is expected to change as